RESOLUTION NO. 2014-204

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SUBMIT A GRANT CHANGE OF SCOPE APPLICATION TO THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE REASSIGNING GRANT FUNDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF POLICE TASERS

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Justice administers the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) Program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove is eligible to received \$42,733 based on its population and crime statistics; and

WHEREAS, grant funding may be used for police equipment; and

WHEREAS, Council desires to use these grant funds for the purchase of police tasers; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Justice requires that the City's governing body approve the proposed use of grant funds by Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to submit a grant change of scope application to the U.S. Department of Justice reassigning grant funds for the purchase of police tasers.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 10th day of September.

GARY DAVIS MAYOR of the

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JØNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-204

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on September 10, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California